
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny
Agenda

1

TUESDAY 11 OCTOBER 2016 AT 7.30 PM

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor G Adshead
Councillor Anderson (Chairman)
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fisher
Councillor S Hearn

Councillor Hicks
Councillor Howard
Councillor Matthews
Councillor Ransley
Councillor Riddick
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-Chairman)

Substitute Members:
Councillors Birnie, Link, Ritchie, R Sutton, Timmis and Tindall

For further information, please contact Katie Mogan or Member Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

None. 

Public Document Pack



2

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

None.

6. PARK BYE-LAWS  (Pages 3 - 25)

7. TOURISM SERVICE UPDATE & TOWN CENTRE UPDATE  (Pages 26 - 36)

8. HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT IMPLICATIONS  

Report to follow

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 37 - 39)



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 7

Agenda item
Page 1 of 7

Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 11th October 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Byelaws for Selected Parks and Open Spaces within Dacorum

Contact: Cllr Janice Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Environmental, 
Sustainability and Regulatory Services 

Responsible Officer:  David Austin (Assistant Director 
Neighbourhood and Delivery)

Authors: Barbara Lisgarten (Legal Governance Team Leader  
and Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Robert Cassidy (Parks and 
Open Spaces Officer) 

Purpose of report: To seek the views of this Committee on proposals to consider 
new byelaws for selected parks and open spaces within the 
Borough and detail the steps required for them to be approved 
by the Secretary of State.

Recommendations That any comments from this Committee on the Draft Byelaws 
are passed to the Portfolio Holder for her consideration. 

Corporate 
Objectives:

The byelaws will help promote a Clean,  Safe and Enjoyable 
Environment

Implications: Financial

There will be costs associated with publicising the relevant
notices for consultation but these will be contained within
existing service budgets.

An income is likely to be generated from those proposing to
use the parks for a commercial purpose but it is difficult to
estimate the level of that income at this stage.  Fees to be
charged will need to be agreed separately and do not form part
of this report. 

AGENDA ITEM:

SUMMARY

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 7

Agenda item
Page 2 of 7

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Receipts from the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices must be 
used for combatting nuisance (section 237D Local 
Government Act 1972)  

Value for Money

The new Byelaws will ensure that those generating an income 
from the park will pay an appropriate licence fee.

Risk Implications The proposed Byelaws aim to regulate activity in the Council’s 
parks and open spaces and to provide an effective 
enforcement mechanism.   Failure to have appropriate 
Byelaws in place could lead to unregulated activity to the 
detriment of all users of the parks and open spaces. 

Community Impact 
Assessment

A Community Impact Assessment will be carried out as part of 
the Scheme noted in paragraph 7 below. 

Health And Safety 
Implications

None directly arising from this report.

Consultees: Adriana Livingstone - Valuation and Estates 

Robert Cassidy – Parks and Open Spaces

Julie Still – Group Manager, Residents Services

Background 
papers:

1. Model Byelaw 2

2. Flowchart 1: enabling powers for pleasure ground and 
open spaces byelaws

3. Model b
[...]
for the 
Financial year 2014/5 to date and focusses on the 
Town Centre and Tourism initiative run through the 
Economic Wellbeing service.

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

BID – Business Improvement District

ATCM – Association of Town and City Managers

MBC – Maylands Business Centre

Page 27

http://www.dacorumlooknofurther.co.uk/business-in-hertfordshire/retail/hhtcs
http://www.dacorumlooknofurther.co.uk/enjoydacorum/contact-us2/tourism-partnership


1. Town Centre Update

1.1 Purpose – To work in partnership with others to create a safe, clean, child and 
family friendly, vibrant and exciting destination that will;

• attract visitors, shoppers and inward investment; 
• create a culture that encourages businesses to grow and take 

greater ownership for their trading environment/town centre; 
• deliver activity that will increase footfall and decrease the vacancy 

rate thereby encouraging future inward investment.  

The Enterprise and Investment Team work in partnership with our business 
community, landowners, commercial agents, developers, visitors and residents to 
make this happen.  Our areas of focus, as set out in the Hemel Hempstead Town 
Centre Strategy 2014-2017, can be demonstrated in the diagram below.

1.2 In summer 2016, Capital and Regional (C&R) announced its purchase of the 
Marlowes Shopping Centre along with a number of other retail units in the town 
centre bringing in £53 million new investment.  C&R credit the Council’s 
regeneration works as a contributing factor to their decision to invest in Hemel 
Hempstead.  This investment has acted as a catalyst to reinvigorate the process 
of developing a BID for the town centre.

1.3 Further to the C&R investment, the Hemel Hempstead Town Centre Partnership 
has new focus.  Recently it had dwindled in numbers and purpose. However it 
now needs to focus on reengaging with other town centre businesses assisting in 
the BID development.  The Council’s Enterp
[...]
18.

1.7 Saunders Markets has reported a drop in the number of stalls and some regular 
traders have decided to cease trading in Hemel Hempstead since the move to 
the agreed layout post-regeneration works.  Officers are working with Saunders 
Markets to ensure that the market is now in a position to improve with the new 
public realm.  A new layout, focused on the area north of the New Town Square, 
is currently being trialled and will be reviewed during September.

1.8 In addition to the weekly markets, Saunders Markets have run a monthly Sunday 
market in the Old Town High Street for the past two years.  See point 1.5

1.9 Business support, advice and guidance are now embedded in E&I service 
provision and offered to commercial and retail businesses alike.  Services 
available include personal business support supported by COBRA, a suite of 
information providing business intelligence, fact sheets and regular updates on 
current business legislation.  In addition to this, there is a focus within the team 
on supporting retail economic development across the borough through 
attendance at partnership and networking events, ATCM and Future High Street 
Conferences and face to face meetings.

1.10 The number of empty shops in Hemel Hempstead town centre has reduced 
by two thirds as investors take confidence from the ongoing £30 million 
regeneration.  Just 6% of units were empty during July 2016, compared to the 
national average of 10.1% according to the business intelligence bench marker, 
Springboard.  The rate stood at 16.5% in October 2014 as the Hemel Evolution 

Page 29



transformation of the main shopping area began, showing a 64% overall 
reduction.

1.11 Alongside the large scale investment from C&R, a number of smaller 
independents have spotted Hemel Hempstead’s potential, such as Cappuccios 
Italian Delicatessen, Little Beans Play Café, the Entertainer, PEP & Co, Toys R 
Us and Topshop to name but a few. Contributing to the decrease in the vacancy 
rate that Hemel Hempstead has seen.

1.12 The service maintains a comprehensive database of information relating to 
businesses in Hemel Hempstead, relating to both tenants and landlords.  This 
has enabled swift communication with businesses and will assist the BID 
feasibility progress.  Work is currently being undertaken to improve on the 
databases in both Berkhamsted and Tring.

1.13 A shared and targeted calendar of events has focused primarily on the annual 
Halloween and Christmas Lights Switch On events, along with events to 
celebrate the launch of the new public realm; a programme of outdoor cinema 
events and the launch of the new fountain.  Sponsorship opportunities are being 
sought to reduce the Council’s commitment and we are encouraging community 
events around the town centre and New Town Square. 

1.14 Pinpointer Media (formerly BoConcepts) have been appointed to manage the 
town centre promotional bookings and maximise income generation during a one 
year trial, ending in April 2017.  Officers are working with Pinpointer to maximise 
income opportunities.

1.15 Additionally a contract has been put in place with Powwow TV for the 
management of the big screen in Hemel Hempstead Town Centre. This will 
generate a minimum of £15k per annum income for the council, whilst we still 
retain approx. 60% of the air time for council and community content. 

1.16 The Enterprise and Investment team continue to work closely with the 
Communications Team to ensure that marketing and communications are shared 
in a timely and relevant manner through our websites and social media.  This has 
culminated in an entry for Hemel Hempstead Town Centre into the Great British 
High Street Awards, in the “Rising Star” and “Town Centre” categories.  
Shortlisted applications will be announced in mid-October when, if selected, our 
high profile social media campaign will begin allowing an opportunity for 
nationwide publicity and recognition.

1.17 Officers are constantly evaluating events and initiatives in order to measure 
success, using car parking data, vacancy rates, shared information with 
Marlowes and Riverside Shopping Centres and will soon be able to use footfall 
data again.  During the regeneration works the footfall counters were not online 
and some counters were upgraded.  The footfall counters will be operational 
again imminently, with work in the final stages of ensuring that the data is 
accurate.

1.18 Through continual two-way communication with our business community the 
service will remain both a pro-active and flexible team who can adapt quickly to 
ensure we meet the needs of our customers and where ever possible exceed 
expectations.

Page 30



1.19 HHTC Management Post 2017 - BID feasibility work has now commenced, 
led by Central Management Solutions (CMS) which will act for the BID company 
once established.  This work is being funded by DBC and Capital & Regional, the 
new owners of the Marlowes Shopping Centre and other property in the town 
centre by way of a grant.  If successful, this will have a significant impact on the 
management of the town centre with the formation of a BID company.  

2. Tourism Update

2.1. Dacorum Borough Council has employed a Tourism and Marketing Officer since 
January 2013 to help boost the tourism industry in the borough by maximising 
the impact of tourism in the area and raising the profile of Dacorum locally, 
regionally and nationally.

2.2. The Tourism Partnership was established in March 2013, with the group 
including representatives from hotels, attractions, pubs and restaurants in the 
borough and surrounding area.  To date 47 businesses have joined the Tourism 
Partnership, generating a total of £8255 income. 

2.3. In July 2015, the Tourism and Marketing Officer held a launch event for tourism 
businesses to attend to showcase the new branding and the Membership 
Scheme. 60 businesses attended this event.

2.4. The new Enjoy branding gives a clearer message and identifies Dacorum as a 
place to visit. It breaks down the area into the three main towns, Hemel 
Hempstead, Berkhamsted and Tring.

2.5. The layout of the “Enjoy” section of the Dacorum Look no Further (DLNF) 
website has been changed to be more inviting, clear and user friendly in order to 
help attract more visitors to the website.  Each page on the Enjoy section has 
been populated and upgraded.  Each of the pages shows a variety of businesses 
which include attractions, hotels and restaurants.

2.6. The DLNF website is averaging 1500 hits per month as opposed to the 2013 
figures where the website was averaging 390 unique hits per month. The 
website has now seen a 284% increase of traffic due largely to increase 
awareness and continued PR advertising y the Tourism officer.

2.7. Pay per Click (PPC) marketing has been used on the Enjoy section of the 
website to help increase traffic to it and to facilitate increased search engine 
optimisation. Specifically the campaign is aimed at the families market during 
school holidays.  PPC has seen an increase of click through rates from when the 
campaign first started in November 2013, 6.37% to an average now of 8.65% 

2.8. Partnership working has been organised between the tourism partners (hotels 
and attractions) facilitated by the Tourism and Marketing Officer.  Partnership 
working helps to build the tourism economy by increasing bookings and keeping 
visitors in the area for longer periods.  These links are being measured to 
quantify their impact.  

2.9. Most recently the Canal & River Trust and the Red Lion, Nash Mills have 
partnered up.  This has resulted in the pub adopting part of the tow path along 

Page 31



the canal.  In time they will be able to use this space for their business. This will 
create more seating along the canal which will in turn attract more visitors.

2.10. The Tourism and Marketing Officer has maximised advertising and PR 
opportunities, featuring in different publications, radio, bus shelter campaigns 
and competitions to showcase Dacorum and the surrounding areas. 

2.11. In November 2015 a second tourism map was produced in partnership with 
our leisure businesses, showing all of the local hotels and attractions.  A total of 
35,000 copies of the map were printed, 30,000 of which were distributed using a 
distribution company called “Get Smart”.  The maps were distributed across five 
regions; Hertfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Bedfordshire, North London and 
Northamptonshire through Tourist Information Centres, hospitals, Service 
Stations, Hotels and Attractions.  The remaining 5000 copies of the map are 
being distributed locally and via networking events.  

2.12. Businesses were given the opportunity to purchase one of the promotional 
spaces on the back of the map.  In total 26 spaces were sold, generating an 
income of £6900

2.13. Another target area for tourism is the Group Travel Market. The Tourism and 
Marketing Officer has attended travel trade shows to raise the profile of Dacorum 
specifically for this market. In May 2016, Frogmore Paper Mill welcomed two 
coach visits from the midlands (total of 80 visitors) as a direct result of the Enjoy 
Dacorum stand.

2.14. According to the 2014 figures, Hertfordshire Tourism is valued at 1.9billion 
Dacorum tourism is valued at 230 million.  Dacorum makes up 12% of the total 
amount spent on tourism within Herts.  Since 2012 Dacorum’s share has 
increased by 4%. 
 

2.15. A Hotel Survey was developed and sent out in order to help measure and 
monitor the occupancy in the hotels across the borough.  The results to the 
survey showed that in 2014 the average occupancy was 73% this increased to 
77% in 2015. Since 2012 the average occupancy has increased by 13%.

2.16. The Enjoy Dacorum campaign has reached a wide range of people, not just 
residents, but also nationally showcasing Dacorum as a place to visit.  The 
Tourism Partnership has been vital part of this work since January 2013.  
Without their commitment the campaign would not have been so successful.  
The Enjoy Dacorum campaign has been a key part of increasing footfall in to the 
area and has promoted partnership working with businesses resulting in hotel, 
occupancy rates rising and generally more spend to the area which ultimately 
has had a positive impact on the local economy. 

2.17. From April 2017 the Enjoy Dacorum campaign will be contracted out to the 
Visit Herts tourism team.  This will allow the campaign to be taken to the next 
level, giving our Dacorum businesses access and exposure to new markets and 
allowing them to benefit from the years of tourism experience the Visit Herts 
team have.

Attached is a schedule of activity proposed for the future Enjoy Dacorum Service.

Page 32



APPENDIX 1

DRAFT Dacorum District Council Benefits Packages 
2017/18

GROW Improving and developing the product; people power: unlocking talent and improving 
skills
KNOW Marketing the county for the 21st century 
CONNECT Working together: developing partnerships, improving quality and creating a 
community of mutually supportive tourism businesses 
TVH would provide a representative working the equivalent of three days per week focusing exclusively 
on Dacorum tourism activity, with the aim of undertaking the items listed in options 2 &3 and against 
agreed targets (where this is possible) as part of an SLA. 

In this option the existing Dacorum tourism partnership would be maintained and managed by the VH 
team member. 

 No subscription charge for SMEs to participate in Dacorum tourism partnership.
 Opportunities for tourism partnership members to “pay and play” to enhance presence.
Below are the services to be delivered by Visit Herts on behalf of Enjoy Dacorum;

GROW

Destination Management 
Planning (or strategy)
- VH rep on planning group.
- Discounted cost for VH to 

undertake new work. 

- Access to relevant working 
groups and steering groups.

- Access to business 
advisor
[...]
 of district via 
VH’s national B2B network 
of DCMS, other Government 
agencies and national 
bodies.

- Expertise, support, 
additional exposure, 
national contacts and 
networking events.

Stakeholder engagement
- Championing tourism in 

Herts with county districts.
- Conduct annual Dacorum 

Tourism Partnership 
satisfaction survey.

Dacorum District Council Benefits Packages 2016 DCBv4

Page 36



STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
Work Programme 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee promote service improvements, influence policy development & hold Executive to account 

for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Meeting 
Date

Report 
Deadline

Items Contact Details Background 
information

11 October 
2016

30 September 
2016

Housing and Planning 
Act Implications

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

Tourism Service 
Update & Town 
Centre Update

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

Park by-laws Robert Cassidy 01442 228853
Parks and Open Spaces Officer
Robert.cassidy@dacorum.gov.uk 
Barbara Lisgarten 01442 228231
Legal Governance Team Leader
Barbara.lisgarten@dacorum.gov.uk 

22 November 
2016

11 November 
2016

Provisional Outturn 
Q2

David Skinner 01442 228662
Assistant Director for Finance & 
Resources 
david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
Richard Baker 01442 228162
Group Manager – Financial Services
richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Environmental 
Services Q2 

Performance Report

David Austin 01442 228355
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
Craig Thorpe 01442 228027
Group Manager – Environmental 
Services
craig.thorpe@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Planning, 
Development and 
Regeneration
[...]
w and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Clean, Safe and Green 
Review

David Austin 01442 228355
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk 

Items to be added: 

- Fly tipping 
- Luton airport 

Page 39

mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:craig.thorpe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Park Bye-Laws
	SPAE-11-10-16-Appendix A Park bye-laws

	7 Tourism Service Update & Town Centre Update
	9 Work programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

11 OCTOBER 2016

Councillors: Anderson (Chairman)
Birnie
E Collins
Fisher
Hicks
Howard
Matthews
Ransley
Riddick
C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-
Chairman)

Officers: David Austin Assistant Director - Neighbourhood Delivery
Robert Cassidy Parks and Open Spaces Officer
James Doe Assistant Director - Planning and 

Regeneration
Susan Lea Tourism and Marketing Officer
Katie Mogan Member Support Officer
Rebecca Oblein Strategic Planning & Regeneration Team 

Leader
Pennie Rayner Strategic Planning and Regeneration Officer

Also Attendance:

Councillor Janice Marshall
Councillor Graham Sutton

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

208  MINUTES

The minutes of the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 21 September 2016 were confirmed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman.

209  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors G Adshead, Ashbourn and S Hearn.

Councillor Birnie substituted on behalf of Councillor Ashbourn.



210  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

211  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

212  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

213  PARK BYE-LAWS

D Austin briefly introduced the item to members and handed over to R Cassidy who 
ran through the report.
R Cassidy said these byelaws in the parks would help prevent metal detecting, 
unauthorised boot camps, horse-riding, fires, camping which are becoming issues. 
The byelaws would be a tool to help combat the problem. 
B Lisgarten said these byelaws were based on the model laws provided by the 
government for Local Authorities to use. The proposed draft laws are set out in the 
report. When the report was presented at CMT, it was felt that the feeding of wild foul 
was not dealt with adequately and therefore it is suggested that two drafts are 
provided: 1) dealing with wild geese and 2) the model byelaws. 
After the consultation, the Secretary of State must approve the laws. The model 
byelaws are a framework to use but allow for keeping or deleting laws, there isn’t 
really a process for adding byelaws. 
Chipperfield Common is a Green Flag park and can be added to the list of parks 
covered by these byelaws. 

Councillor Anderson said this was a break with tradition from the Council's past.  It 
had previously been said that bylaws were not enforceable or workable, that one 
risked opening a 'pandoras box', and that there was too much detail involved. 
 Members were worried about the desirability or need for the bylaws, and would need 
some convincing, including evidence that this was the only option left available.

R Cassidy said it was not just about prosecution. It would be a tool to help the public 
understand the behaviours accepted in Dacorum’s parks. Also, it does give the 
option of a Fixed Penalty Notice for repeat offenders. Other councils have been 
consulted and the byelaws are to help back up staff. 



3

B Lisgarten said when these byelaws were being drafted other local authorities’ 
websites were looked at. Many of them use byelaws to state what behaviours they 
expect from visitors and to help celebrate the parks. 

Councillor Ransley asked what happens when a public footpath goes through a park 
covered by these byelaws? Do these laws apply? A large number of children use 
skateboards through a park in Tring. 

B Lisgarten said it is about the behaviour shown whilst using these skateboards. A 
consultation will take place with youth centres to find out the thoughts of younger 
people. 

Councillor Birnie said he was not happy about the principle of byelaws as they are 
not suitable in all areas of the borough. How will it be enforced?

R Cassidy said the byelaws would not be enforced literally. For example, one byelaw 
excludes over 14 year olds from using play equipment. However, if that over 14 year 
old is well behaved, the byelaw would not be used. If the person over 14 years old is 
behaving anti-socially, then the laws can be used. They are not a blanket for 
everyone. 

Councillor Birnie said he was not convinced and said this was a level of policing for 
the Council. 

R Cassidy said the police will not act. For example, £6,000 worth of damage was 
caused to the new play equipment in Randells Park. The byelaws would have been a 
useful tool to prosecute in this situation.

B Lisgarten said colleagues in other agencies and the police are extremely busy and 
do not have the resources to deal with these situations. The byelaws are at the 
discretion of officers. They allow them to educate the offenders about the byelaws or 
issue a Fixed Penalty Notice. 
B Lisgarten said the outcome of this report is to agree for the report to proceed, not 
to decide on implementing byelaws. 

Councillor Matthews said the report states that it is just Green Flag parks that will be 
covered by these byelaws. He said there is a boot camp that uses Canal Fields in 
Berkhamsted and when the byelaws cover this park, they will then just move onto 
another park not covered by the byelaws. He feels the byelaws should be imposed 
on all parks or not at all. He hoped that the byelaws would be enforced and managed 
with common sense. 

R Cassidy said he had felt the byelaws had been taken out of context and they will 
not be used to prosecute everyone. 

Councillor Hicks asked who could enforce the byelaws. 

B Lisgarten said the removal of offenders can be done by officers of the Council or 
the police. 



Councillor Hicks asked if there was a public consultation on these byelaws as he felt 
the public would not be happy with some of the ones proposed. For example, he felt 
the byelaw stopping the feeding of ducks would be unpopular. 

R Cassidy said this was an important byelaw for the Water Gardens where significant 
investment has been made and the area had previously been destroyed by Canadian 
Geese. 

Councillor E Collins was concerned about the byelaw regarding damaging trees and 
shrubs if ball games were being played. If the tree is that important, it shouldn’t be in 
a park where ball games are bound to be played. 

R Cassidy said it was about common sense. Recently, £25,000 has been spent on 
bedding plants and so the byelaws are about protecting the Council’s assets.

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe suggested implementing these byelaws across the borough 
and perhaps changing the language of the byelaws. There is far too much “cannot”. 
There should be a positive element in the language to tell people they cannot do 
something but also encourage people to use the parks. 

R Cassidy agreed and said it takes small minority to ruin the parks for the large 
majority to enjoy. 

Councillor Birnie asked if other land owners like the Boxmoor Trust had been 
consulted.

B Lisgarten said these byelaws will only apply to Council owned land. 

Councillor Riddick said if Chipperfield Common was to be included, them there are 
some sensitivities in that area. In recent years, the land has held a fireworks display 
and has caused friction with the local Parish Council. Are officers of the Parish 
Council able to enforce these byelaws? 

B Lisgarten said no, only enforcement officers can enforce the byelaws that have the 
proper accreditation and training. The Parish Council can make reports to the Council 
however; this may be too late to collect evidence. Events on council property need a 
licence. 

Councillor Matthews thought drones should be included. 

B Lisgarten said an extensive conversation was had about including drones but as 
technology advances, it may not cover it. We can include in the draft and see what 
the Secretary of State says. 

Councillor Anderson asked what the Portfolio Holder thought of the comments made 
by the committee. 

Councillor Marshall thanked members for their comments. The point about choosing 
positive language was a good one and that softer language might encourage more 



5

people to use the parks. The byelaws are essentially a tool to deal with situations 
when people are using the park in an unreasonable manner. It is not intended to 
make Dacorum Borough Council a police state. 

Outcome

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
supported  further consideration of the implementation of these bylaws subject to 
three conditions: 
1.  That they are applied to the whole Borough, and not to cherry-picked parks. 
2.  That common sense is used in their enforcement. 
3.  That they are backed up with action, i.e. properly enforced.

214  TOURISM SERVICE UPDATE & TOWN CENTRE UPDATE

P Rayner introduced the report and said the focus was on retail and the delivery of 
the Town Centre Strategy:

- The acquisition of the Marlowes Shopping Centre by Capital and Regional will 
bring in £53 million investment.

- The Town Centre Partnership is looking into the feasibility of a business 
improvement district. 

- Work is ongoing with the market to ensure it continues to be vibrant after the 
regeneration works. 

- Vacancy rates dropped in the Town Centre from 16.5% in October 2014 to 
just 6% in July 2016. The national average is 10.1%. 

- There has been a lot of independent investment. Little Beans play Café, PEP 
&Co and Cappuccios for example. 

- There are two large events planned before the end of the year: the Halloween 
Party in the Old Town at the end of October and the Christmas Light Switch 
on in the Town Centre in November. 

- Pinpointer Media have been appointed to manage town centre promotional 
bookings. 

S Lea gave members an update on the tourism service: 

- In 2013, the tourism role became available to maximise the impact of tourism 
in Dacorum. 

- 47 businesses have joined the Tourism Partnership, generating £8,000 
income.

- There have been successes with marketing and there is an increase of traffic 
on the website. 

- The Canal and River Trust and Red Lion Pub in Nash Mills have partnered 
up, resulting in the pub acquiring more land. 

- A new tourism map has been produced. 37,000 copies were printed with 
35,000 distributed across the South East of England.



- Hertfordshire Tourism is now worth about £1.9 billion and Dacorum Tourism 
is valued at £230 million, making up 12% of total tourism in Herts.  

- A hotel survey was done to understand occupancy rates. In 2014, the 
average occupancy was 73% and in 2015, this increased to 77%.

- Enjoy Dacorum has played a key role in increased footfall and spending into 
the area. From April 2017, Enjoy Dacorum will be contracted out to Visit Herts 
which is hoped will take the project to the next level. 

Councillor Birnie was concerned about the decrease in markets stalls and asked why 
they were positioned the way they were. 

P Rayner said they are working closely with the market. New paving was laid which 
brought some restrictions. The preference was to have the stalls in a linear fashion 
but the feedback was that it didn’t have the feel of a market so now trialling bunching 
the stalls towards the north of the Marlowes and new gazebos bought. 

Councillor Birnie asked it the tourism officer will be contracted out to Visit Herts along 
with the service.

S Lea said yes, possibly for a two year period with an extension to four years. Herts 
LEP contracted their tourism to Gotoplaces who own and run Visit Kent. This has 
been very successful and will be the same model for Hertfordshire. By contracting it 
out, they can reach different strategic partners that the Council cannot.

Councillor Birnie asked the Portfolio Holder if he was concerned that attention to 
detail would be lost. 

Councillor G Sutton said that Sue Lea had done excellent job in promoting Dacorum. 
It is now important to seek expertise from elsewhere. There is a slight concern that 
people do not know where Dacorum is and there is a need to target individual towns 
not as an umbrella. There is a tremendous amount to offer and build on. 

Councillor Birnie said there are local hotspots county wide which will not be getting 
the attention they deserve. 

Councillor G Sutton thinks it is important to take Hertfordshire as a whole, one town 
can feed and build strength of another. 

R Oblein said they will agree with Gotoplaces on the delivery. The team will manage 
events and tourism partnership.

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe said the Town Centre Partnership needs a new focus. 
There are a large number of residents in the in Town Centre, are you going to be 
encouraging them to take part?

P Rayner said the Town Centre Partnership does have resident representatives that 
work with officers. It is important to find the right forum which is something that can 
be taken away and worked on.



7

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe said it was important to include residents and focus on 
providing things that residents want and this needs effective resident representation. 
Also, whilst building work has been ongoing, the footfall counters have not been 
working. When they are switched on again, there should be a significant increase 
due to the regeneration works. 

P Rayner said they did have the historical data to compare new figures too. The 
counters are being checked to make sure they are in the correct position and no 
street furniture is in the way. 

Councillor Hicks thought linking Hertfordshire together was a good idea. Will the Visit 
Tring website link into Herts? 

S Lea said a lot of work had been done with Tring. Visit Herts are up to date with all 
the work done and ongoing by Dacorum and they are keen to listen and continue 
with these projects. 

Councillor G Sutton thanked the team for their hard work and it is encouraging to see 
an increase in footfall in the car parks. The Town Centre has only been completed for 
a few months and is already vibrant. 

Councillor Anderson proposed that the committee support the ongoing efforts by the 
team.

Outcome

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the report.

215  HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT IMPLICATIONS

J Doe said the Housing and Planning Act Implications report had been delayed. It is 
due to go to Cabinet in November so the report should hopefully be before this 
committee at the November meeting. 

J Doe gave a brief update on the hearing into the Site Allocations. The purpose is to 
look at the detail of the Local Plan which follows on from the Core Strategy in 2013. 
There is no date yet for when the report will be received but it normally takes a few 
weeks after the hearing closes. 

216  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

It was agreed by the committee to move the Housing and Planning Act Implications 
to the meeting on 22nd November and the Two Waters Update be moved to the 
meeting on 6th December. 



The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm


